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THIS DRAWING ARE BASED ON DRAWINGS PREPARED BY
"RUSSELL, GIBSON, vonDOHLEN INC.” ARCHITECTS DATED
3—15-78 AND ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY (NOT AS—BULT
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' WESTPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WALK-THRU SIGN IN

BID/RFP NO: 24- 006 RFP SHS Field House Floor Replacement Desugn

DATE: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 @3:30PM, Stap!es High School
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Environmental Consultants (203) 324-2222
And Laboratory Services Fax (203) 324-9857

8 HYGENIX, ivc.

49 Woodside Street Stamjford, CT 06902

March 6, 2019
Westport Public Schools

District Maintenance
One Canal Street
Westport, CT 06880

RE: Staples High School Field House
70 North Avenue
Westport, CT

Dear Sir or Madam:

Westport Public Schools hired HYGENIX, Inc. to perform hazardous materials sampling in the field house
at the above referenced site. The purpose of the inspection was to determine if the existing floor covering in the
field house would require removal and proper disposal/recycling prior to proposed floor replacement project.

Representatives from HYGENIX, Inc. collected two samples of the rubber flooring system in school’s field house.
Mercury rubber flooring systems were widely used in school gymnasiums from the 1970"s until their use was
stopped in 1985. These floors can release mercury vapors above the levels recommended by the Agency for Toxic
Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR). In addition, these rubber flooring systems must be treated as hazardous
waste if they fail the RCRA Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP).

Samples of the flooring were collected and submitted to Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. in Manchester,
CT. The samples were analyzed for total Mercury content and Mercury by TCLP method. The results of the sampling
were as follows:

SAMPLE | SAMPLETYPE |  SAMPLE RESULT _ STANDARD
SHSO1 Total Mercury 73.8 mg/kg >20 mg/kg is extremely elevated
SHS02 Total Mercury 257 mg/kg >20 mg/kg is extremely elevated
SHS03 TCLP Mercury 1.35 mg/L 0.2 mg/L for Hazardous Waste
SHS04 TCLP Mercury 0.844 mg/L 0.2 mg/L for Hazardous Waste

Based on the sample results of the flooring, the material is considered Mercury containing and is classified as
hazardous waste for disposal. This flooring must be removed and properly disposed of as part of this floor
replacement project.

Thank you for using HYGENIX for your environmental concerns. Please contact me if you have any further questions
or comments ttio@hygenix.com or 203-324-2222.

Sincere ly,” .7

/ Ted Tio~
HYEENIX, Inc,
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STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL FIELD HOUSE MARCH 2019
70 NORTH AVENUE, WESTPORT, CT

Iy HOENIX; -

Environmental Laboratories. Inc.

Thursday, February 28, 2019

Attn: Mr. Ted Tio
Hygenix

49 Woodside St.
Stamford., CT 06902

ProjectiD: WPS
SDG ID: GCC567386
Sample [D#s: CC56736 - CC56737

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are
included.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sincerely yours,
Phyﬂgihiiier
Laboratory Director

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
NELAC - #NY11301 NY Lab Registration #11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 Rl Lab Registration #63
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 UT Lab Registration #CT00007
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 845-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Page 1078




STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL FIELD HOUSE MARCH 2019
70 NORTH AVENUE, WESTPORT, CT

PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Tumpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester. CT 06047
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (8601 645-0823

Sample |d Cross Reference

February 28. 2019
SDG I.D.: GCC56736

Project ID: WPS

Client Id Lab id Matrix
SHSO01 CC56736 BULK
SHS02 CC56737 BULK

Page 267 &




STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL FIELD HOUSE MARCH 2019
70 NORTH AVENUE, WESTPORT, CT

PHOENIX'

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Tumpike, P.O.Box 370. Manchester. CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (360} 645-0823

Anaiysis Repor’c FOR:  Attn: Mr. Ted Tio

Hygenix

February 28, 2019 49 Woodside St.

Stamford. CT 06902
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: BULK Collected by: EE ] 02/22/19
Location Code: HYGENIX Received by: LB 02/22/19 14:50
Rush Request:  Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# ,

Phoenix ID: CC56736

Project ID: WPS
Client ID: SHS01

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Mercury 738 286 mg/Kg 1 02/25119 RS SWr471B
TCLP Mercury 1.35 0.02 mg/l 1 02/25/19 RS SW7470A
Mercury Digestion Completed 02/24/19 EV/EV SW74718B
TCLP Digestion Mercury Completed 02/25119 VEVAE SWT470A
TCLP Extraction for Metals Completed 02122119 I swianl

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

TCLP Non-Volatile Extraction:
Sample weight was < 100 grams {the minimum requirement of the method to insure homogeneity).

Results are reported on an “as received’ basis, and are not corrected for dry weight.

Ali soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody

N

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

February 28, 2019
Reviewed and Released by: Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

Ver 1

Page 30f 8




STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL FIELD HOUSE MARCH 2019
70 NORTH AVENUE, WESTPORT, CT

PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370. Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Anaiysis Repor{ FOR:  Atin: Mr. Ted Tio
Hygenix
February 28, 2019 49 Woodside St.
Stamford. CT 08802
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: BULK Collected by: Tr 02/22/19
Location Code:  HYGENIX Received by: LB 02/22/18 14:50
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# LabOTatOW Data SDG ID: GCC56736

Phoenix ID: CC56737
Project ID: WPS
Client 1D: SHS02

RU
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Mercury 257 12 mg/Ka 1 0272519 RS SW7471B
TCLP Mercury 0.844 0.02 mg/l 1 02725119 RS SW7470A
Mercury Digestion Completed 02/24119 EV/IEV SwW74718
TCLP Digestion Mercury Completed 022519 VEVAE SWT7470A
TCLP Extraction for Metals Completed 02/22119 I SW13t1

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

TCLP Non-Volatile Extraction:
Sample weight was < 100 grams (the minimum requirement of the method to insure homogeneity).

Resuits are reported on an “as received ™~ basis, and are not corrected for dry weight.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody

ZnN

Phyliis Shilier, Laboratory Director
February 28, 2019
Reviewed and Released by: Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Diractor

Ver 1
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STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL FIELD HOUSE MARCH 2019
70 NORTH AVENUE, WESTPORT, CT

Environmental Laboratories, inc.
587 East Middle Turmpike, PO Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860} 645-0823
QA/QC Report
February 28, 2019 QA/QC Data SDG 1.D.: GCC56736
9,1:, 5:
Bik Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL Result Resuft RPD % % RPD % % RPD  Lirnits Limits
QA/QC Batch 468071 (mg/kg), QC Sample No: CC56700 {CC567386, CC56737)
Marcury - Soil BRL 003 3.70 552 385 998 112 115 NC 70-130 30 c

Comment:
Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%. MS acceptance range is 75-125%.

QA/QC Batch 468103 (mgil.), QC Sample No: CC57179 (CC56738, CC56737)

Mercury - Water BRL 0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 NC 946 98.4 80-120 20
Comment

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soifs is 70-130%. MS acceptance range is 75-125%

1= This parameter is outside laboratory RPD specified recovery imits
If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample _

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate : /g Z! é’é‘

MS - Matri ik ; : :

Mg Duam;:::xes ik DisiRcdie Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
P 4 ’ Februfry 28, 2019

NC - No Criteria
Intf - interference

Page 5of &
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STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL FIELD HOUSE MARCH 2019
70 NORTH AVENUE, WESTPORT, CT

PHOENIX ¢

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. {880} 845-1102 Fax {860) 645-0823

Analysis Comments
February 28, 2019 SDG 1.D.: GCC56736

The following analysis comments are made regarding exceptions to criteria not already noted in the Analysis Report or
QA/QC Report: None.

Page 74678
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SPORTS ] CONSTRUCTION, INC.
KIrRBY FORAY

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

102 Meapow PoOINT RDAD
POINT PLEASANT, NdJ os742
CELL: 732-948-9641

PH: 732-701-9100

FAX: 732-701-9101
CoORPORATE: 800-517-0015
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